
Purchase Order Page 1 of 2

DO NOT INVOICE THIS ADDRESS

City and County of Denver
Purchasing Division
201 W. Colfax Ave Dept. 304
Denver, CO 80202
United States of America
Ph: 720-913-8100  Fax: 720-913-8101

Purchase Order Number PO-00164435

Purchase Order Date Mar 18, 2025

Contract ID  

Payment Terms Net 30

Payment Type ACH

Buyer Tim Marquez

Supplier

WAGNER EQUIPMENT CO
18000 SMITH RD
AURORA, CO 80011
United States of America
Ph: (303) 7393230
 

Ship-To: Please note: review the additional notes 
section below for some more specific 
agency contact information.

Roslyn Building C
5440 Roslyn St Bldg C
Denver, CO 80216
United States of America
Michael Helgeson

Bill To

Bill To Same As Ship To
Denver, CO 80202
United States of America
Michael Helgeson

Currency Total Lines Amount Tax Exempt Total PO Amount

USD $584,934.00 98-02890-0000 $584,934.00

Shipping Terms Shipping Method Shipping Instructions

FOB Destination Common Carrier  

Goods Lines

Line 
Number

Item Name Supplier Item 
Identifier Description Due Date

Unit of Measure
Quantity

Unit
Price

Line Amount

1   Wagner
Caterpillar PM312 Cold 
Planer Asphalt Paver
Street Maintenance
REF# 2024-033

Each 1 $584,934.00 $584,934.00

Wagner
Caterpillar PM312 Cold Planer Asphalt Paver
Street Maintenance
REF# 2024-033
Sourcewell 0117223-cat Award



Purchase Order Page 2 of 2

Authorized By
By accepting this Purchase Order you agree to the Terms and Conditions of the General Services Purchasing Division.
Follow the URL provided to the Purchase Order Terms and Conditions – 
https://denvergov.org/files/assets/public/v/1/purchasing/documents/
generalservicespurchasing_general_conditions_of_purchase_11242021.pdf

Vendor to fill in and submit attached Exhibit Vehicle Check-In.

Delivery will NOT be considered complete without the Vehicle Check-In form and payment will not be remitted.

Agency Contact: Michael Helgeson | 720.865.3913 |
Michael.Helgeson@denvergov.org

Vendor Contact: Andy Kratt | 303-882-5257 |
kratt_andy@wagnerequipment.com

Delivery: Monday through Friday between 8:00 am and 1:00 pm by appointment only

Location:

City and County of Denver
Fleet Management
5440 Roslyn Street, Building C
Denver, CO 80216
Coordinate Delivery: (720) 865-3900

Title to Read:

City and County of Denver
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept 304
Denver, CO 80202

Documents to be Provided Upon Delivery:

Application for Title, State of Colorado
Odometer/Hours Statement

REFER TO VENDOR QUOTE PM312 FOR SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND PRICING ONLY. 

VENDOR: You must contact the agency contact listed above to confirm this order.

Purchase Order price listed herein includes all shipping and handling.

All invoicing must match the purchase order exactly and contain the purchase order number. All invoices must be sent directly to the bill to address listed on the 
purchase order, this address may be different than the ship to address. Changes to this purchase are not valid without prior approval from purchasing.

ALL INVOICING AND CORRESPONDENCE MUST CONTAIN THE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER IN FULL.

This purchase is pursuant to DRMC 20-64.5 - Cooperative Purchase

The terms and conditions of this purchase order shall supersede and replace the Sourcewell Price Agreement # 060122-CAT

Wagner
Caterpillar PM312 Cold Planer Asphalt Paver
Street Maintenance

REF# 2024-033

Please include Vehicle Reference Numbers and PO Number on invoices

Estimated Delivery 09/27/2025

* This Purchase Order is contingent upon approval by City Council as required in DRMC 3.26(e) *



 Quote 275677-01 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 
Quote 275677-01 
 
February 17, 2025 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER FLEET  
5440 ROSLYN ST BLDG C 
DENVER, Colorado 80216 
 

                                

 
Attention: Michael Helgeson 
 
We would like to thank you for your interest in our company and our products and are pleased to 
quote the following for your consideration. 
 
Caterpillar Model: One New PM312  Cold Planer 
 
Stock #   533898                  Serial #   0NJX00421             YEAR: 2025 
 
Quoted with SourceWell guidelines Contract   #060122-CAT          Maturity Date:  8/1/2026 
Under the Roadway Paving section of the contract   
 
We appreciate the opportunity to extend this quote. Pricing is subject to change based on 
manufacturer changes to cost and availability. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Andy Kratt 
Sales Representative 
Wagner Equipment Co. 
 
 
 



 Quote 275677-01 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
Caterpillar Model: PM312 Paving 

 
STANDARD EQUIPMENT 
 
POWERTRAIN -CAT C9.3, inline 6-cylinder, -turbocharged, ATAAC, diesel engine -Power and 
torque curve optimized for -fuel efficiency -Engine diagnostic connector (for Cat ET) -Air cleaner, dry 
type dual element with -integral precleaner -Belt, automatic tensioner -Fuel filter/water separator 
-Hydrostatic transmission -Computerized load control -Traction control/differential lock -Alignment 
controlled steering system -with two steering modes: -rear and assist ON/OFF -Alignment is 
optimized for selected mode 
 
 
ELECTRICAL -Backup alarm -Alternator, 115-amp -Batteries, two maintenance free, -1400 CCA 
each -Horn, forward warning -Ground located horn, operator warning -Electrical system, 24 Volt 
-Work lights (8 pole mount) -Machine diagnostic connector -(for CAT ET) -Self diagnostic system 
-Product link equipped 
 
 
OPERATOR ENVIRONMENT -Single right side operation station -with adjustable seat -Platform 
handrails/guardrails -Lockable vandalism guards for all -control panels -Joystick propel and steering 
-Control console with LED backlit panels -Machine monitoring system -Electronic machine 
management system -Digital graphic display for -diagnostics and operating instructions -Silver-class 
touch screen display -Camera ready display -LED wake-up mode with floor light -Integrated grade 
control ready -Automatic drum shutoff on clutchslip -Rear RH leg steering for track option -Load 
control -Rear RH leg retraction -Load control -Ramp-in, ramp-out function -Digital moldboard control 
-3 rotor speeds selectable on control -panels -Quick detach fuses and relays with -blown fuse 
detection and fault -indication on display -Two level warning system with action -light and horn 
(warning, critical -warning) -Water spray system -Electronic water level gauge -12v ports at operator 
station -Rotor service keypad control 
 
APPLICATION SPECIFIC COMPONENTS -ROTOR AND CHAMBER SYSTEM -Caterpillar 
patented tool holder with -easy extraction feature -External floating side plates -Dry clutch, belt 
transmission and -automatic tensioner -Tool water cooling with dedicated spray -system -Curb 
clearance right side plate -Moldboard with floating, locked or -service height levels and adjustable 
-down pressure -Hydraulic raiseable and floating anti- -slab -CONVEYORS -Front loading -600 mm 
(26.3'') belt width collecting -conveyor -600 mm (26.3'') belt width discharge -conveyor -Dual stage, 
infinitely variable speed, -with independent reversing -60-degree swing either side of center -for 
discharging conveyor -Quick-detach discharge conveyor - 
 
FLUIDS -Extended life coolant with protection -to -34C (-29F) 
 
OTHER STANDARD EQUIPMENT -Doors, service access, hinged, locking -Fuel tank 600 L (158 
gal) -Pressure test ports with quick connect -Water tank 1260 L (333 gal) -Sound suppression 
insulation kit -Mirrors -Gas-spring engine hood lift -Emergency functions: -Hand pump brake release 
-Air filter restriction electric -indicator -On board winterization system -Bit removal tools -S.O.S. 
sampling ports -Sight gauges (hydraulic oil, filter -restriction) 
 
 



 Quote 275677-01 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS 
 
PM312 02C COLD PLANER 
LANE 2 ORDER 
MACHINE, PM3 COMMON 
ENGINE, CAT C9.3 
GUARD, EXHAUST 
OIL, HYD, STANDARD 
TRACK, CONVERSION 
VENTILATION SYSTEM 
LIGHTS, LED 
PRODUCT LINK, DUAL PLE783 
ROTOR, K STD - 15 MM 
DISCHARGE CONVEYOR, HYD. FOLD 
PORT, FILLING, WATER TANK 
GUIDE, STANDARD STEERING 
GUARD, ROTOR TURNING DEVICE 
CONTROL, GRADE 
CONTROL, SLOPE 
COMMISSIONING, NOT NEEDED 
INSTRUCTIONS, ANSI 
SERIALIZED TECHNICAL MEDIA KIT 
LAMP, HALOGEN (MAGNETIC) 
PUMP ACCESSORY DRIVE 
CANOPY, FOLDING, HYDRAULIC 
DISPLAY, OPTIONAL 
REAR CAMERA 
CONVEYOR CAMERA 
CAMERA, LH DRUM EDGE 
CAMERA, CUT TRACKING 
ROTOR TURNING DEVICE 
PNEUMATIC BIT REMOVAL TOOL 
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSOR SYSTEM 
EXTRACTOR, TOOL HOLDER 
DUST REDUCTION, ADDITIONAL 
PUMP, WASHING, HIGH PRESSURE 
BALLAST KIT 



 Quote 275677-01 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
TOTAL SALE PRICE  $584,934.00 
 
 
 
 
WARRANTY & COVERAGE 

Standard Warranty: 12 Months Unlimited Hours, Parts and Labor (Travel 
Time included for the first 6 months) 

Extended Coverage: PM312-48 MO/4000 HR PREMIER 
  
 
F.O.B/TERMS:  
Denver shop 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY PO EXHIBIT 
City and County of Denver 

Fleet Management 
Vendor Supplied Information Data 

City Unit(s) # (City Use Only) 
 

ENTER CITY PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PO- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Example:PO-00003584 

 
The following underlined forms and information are REQUIRED for new vehicle deliveries: 

 

Copy of entire Purchase Order (all pages) 

Original MSO (Manufacturers Statement of Origin) – is required for all 
vehicles except off-road and construction equipment. May receive one for 
some off road equipment if manufacturer issues one. 
Name of purchaser: City and County of Denver 
Address: 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 304 

Denver, CO 80202 

Secured Dealer Bill of Sale (DR2407) – IN STATE ONLY – Required for on the road vehicles 
Such as cars, pickup[s, vans and any vehicle under 16,000 GVWR. Not needed if odometer 
Section is filled out and signed on MSO. Not required on vehicles over 16,000GVWR LBS. 

 

Application for Title and Registration (DR2395) – Required for all on-road 
vehicles and trailers. 

Verification of Vehicle Identification Number (DR2698) – Required for all 
Vehicles coming from an out of state dealer, incomplete vehicle. I.E. Cab and 
Chassis. 

Statement of Fact (DR2444) - Required on all vehicles with modifications to the cab and chassis. 
Such as a body crane, auxiliary engine, etc. The statement of fact must include the modifications 
made and include VIN numbers of chassis and equipment. 

Special Mobile Machinery Form (DR2689) - Required on all off road and 
Construction equipment. I.E. Front end loaders, tractors, skid steer loaders, 
Mowers, air compressors, motor graders, etc. 

Weight slip required - (on all incomplete vehicles that are made into a complete vehicle) – and all 
off-road equipment and construction type equipment. (Front end loaders, sweepers, graders, air 
compressors, rollers, etc.). 

Temporary License Plate – Required for all on-road vehicles. Not required for off road 
Equipment. 

Original Dealer Invoice – Required for all vehicles on and off the 
Road. 

Receipt or Contract for Optional Warranty – Only if spec or called out on P.O. 

Shop and Parts manuals (as required) (CD or electronic form preferred) – Only if spec or 
show as a line item of P.O. 
Standard Sales Tax Receipt for Vehicle Sales (DR0024)-IN STATE ONLY- Required for purchases to 
disclose the purchase amount to the state. 

 
Dealer Signature:  Date:   

 
 

DMV CHECKLIST Version: 06-02-2020 


	EXHIBIT B CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER VEHICLE  EQUIPMENT DEALER DELIVERY CHECK-IN FORM (Version 6 2 2020).pdf
	CITY PO EXHIBIT
	Copy of entire Purchase Order (all pages)
	Dealer Signature:  Date:


